Responses to Local/Regional Questions posed to MDCH 

Following The January 3rd 

“Smallpox Vaccination Clinic Training”

VACCINATION AND RELATED ISSUES

1. Washing clothes was discussed (in hot water).  What is the required temperature?  

Also, do we tell people not to wear clothing that has to be dry-cleaned?  

Answer – We received this correction from the woman who made the presentation on the Dec 5‑6 CDC broadcast: "160 degrees F stated on the slide from the broadcast is the temperature for commercial hospital laundries, but is not achievable in the home.  Although we have not finalized any wording, it seems that, in the home, contact time of 10 minutes at 20‑25 degrees C (68 degrees F), using a standard detergent, followed by a hot air drying cycle would be sufficient to inactivate vaccinia virus. 

Yes, vaccinees should be wearing short‑sleeved clothing that is washable and not dry‑cleanable on the day of vaccination.  Thereafter, until the scab separates, vaccinees should wear washable clothing with long sleeves.  

2. On Handout #2 it shows a picture of venting the smallpox vial BEFORE putting in the diluent.  Is the vial vented prior to reconstitution?  If so, how do you do that sterilely (since you have to touch the top of the open needle to stick it into the vial)?  Do you vent it AFTER reconstitution (and just unscrew the needle from the diluent syringe)?
Answer – The vial is vented prior to reconstitution. Please refer to handout #2 on the sterile technique used for venting.
3. What do we do if we do not see blood at the site? Is bleeding necessary to know that you did it correctly?  If so, how much blood (or how little)?  How long before the bleeding appears after the sticks?

Answer – Bleeding is optimal, and should be seen at the site within 20 seconds after the puncture.  There only needs to be enough to be seen at the sight.  If there is no blood after 15 punctures, do not repeat.  Wait and assess the sight for take on the appropriate 6-10 day time period. 

There could be disruption in the skin integrity without blood.  One thing to note, is to make sure the skin on the arm is held taught during injection, so the skin won’t ‘give’ with pressure, making it harder to puncture through the skin.

4. Are people able to use aspirin for pain relief or is it contraindicated? Are they to use only acetaminophen or ibuprofen?

Answer – Yes, Aspirin is not contraindicated related to the smallpox vaccine.  If the vaccinee can other wise take aspirin, it can be taken.

5. How often does the semi-permeable dressing need to be changed?

Answer – The same semi-permeable dressing can be worn for 3 days, if the gauze dressing is clean and dry.  If at any point the gauze dressing is visibly soiled or becomes wet, the gauze dressing must be changed.  If it is a workday for a health care worker, a new semi‑permeable dressing should be applied.

6. If the vaccine did not take, how soon can we re‑vaccinate the person?

Can it be done on day 7?

Answer – Revaccination could occur immediately after it is determined that no "take" has occurred (day 7 is fine).  The issue may be one of logistics‑‑if the take of hospital workers is being evaluated by someone in the hospital (this is what we are suggesting), and the vaccine is at a LHD (as it will be), then some scheduling and coordination will be involved in getting those with no "take" revaccinated.   

Revaccination does not have to occur immediately after it is determined that no "take" has occurred.  Each region will need to decide how it will handle revaccination.

7. There are stages that will be apparent after the 2nd or by the 4th day. When they go in to have someone else evaluate their site, can't a take be noted then?  And can't some be after the 7th day?  

Answer – Our training at CDC indicated anywhere between the 6‑10th day for a reading.

8. Should suspected smallpox patients be cared for only by healthcare providers who have been vaccinated?

Answer – Yes

9. If someone has tattoos on both arms should we give them the vaccine in an alternate site?

Answer – Not in Stage I. If a person cannot be vaccinated in either upper arm, we are suggesting that you defer that person during Stage I. In later stages, this issue may be re-visited.

10.  When using the bifurcated needle, should the vaccinator check the bifurcation point to assure that a drop of the vaccine is on the needle? (1/10/03)
 

Answer – We are clairifying this with CDC, 

11. Some videos have shown the vaccinator wiping the vaccine onto the skin with the needle tip parallel to the skin, before starting the perpendicular pokes.  Should this vaccine wiping onto the skin be done? (1/10/03)
 

Answer - This step was not discussed at our Atlanta training nor is it shown to be part of the procedure in the CDC vaccine administration video. Therefore, we suggest not to use this technique.

12. If a person receives VIG after vaccination, does that render the vaccine ineffective? (1/15/03)
 

Answer - It would depend on how soon after vaccination they received the VIG. If it was immediately, ie within 4 or 5 days it would probably interfere with virus replication, and therefore lead to either a no response or a very weak immune response.  Of course, it would be unlikely that VIG would be administered that soon after vaccination as it will only be after significant levels of virus replication that any adverse events would occur.  If however the VIG was administered to treat adverse events, then by that time, usually 7 days plus, the immune system will be in full swing and the VIG is not going to affect the immunological memory. 

LOGISTICS / LEGAL

1.  If 2 nurses from the region go to Lansing on Jan 24th or thereabouts, when do they begin vaccinating the others in the public health team?  

Answer – It doesn't look like the vaccination clinic for the state team and 2 nurses from each region will occur before 1/29 or 1/30.  We've been told our vaccine will be shipped sometime over the next few weeks.  We will identify our state clinic date this week so that regions can begin to schedule their own clinics after that date.

Nurses can vaccinate others as soon as they've been vaccinated.  Remember that this vaccine is effective up to 3 days after exposure.  At the state clinic our nurses will vaccinate each other and then vaccinate others.  

2. Do we need to worry about having Internet access at the clinic site if data entry will be done in Lansing?

Answer – We intend to do the data entry at the clinic site.  We would prefer not to have it sent back to MDCH since CDC wants data turned back to them quickly.  Once the form has been data entered at the clinic site, it will be sent to MDCH.  

At the clinic where the 'take' will be read, the form will be sent back to MDCH for data entry.  We are not planning on having data entry staff at that clinic.
3. On the clinic flow chart it showed 2 nurse vaccinators.  I originally thought that they would relieve each other rather than having 2 nurses vaccinating at one time.  What is the plan for that?  Do two vaccinate at the same time?  If so, do they use the same vial to vaccinate from?  How many people can you do in a row before your arm becomes tired and you need to rest?  

Answer – Your understanding is correct.  The reason for having two nurse vaccinators is so they can relieve each other.  One could prepare and apply the dressings while the other administers vaccinate.  Or, if the vaccinator prefers to do all those tasks his/herself, one of the nurse vaccinators could be doing screening or site care education.  The two vaccinators could alternate between those roles.  

There would be only one vial of vaccine in a clinic and only one person should be using that vial at a time. This diagram has been updated on the website to clarify this issue. Each nurse will have a different level of tolerance. The important thing to remember is that there is a backup nurse readily available when needed.

4. Will MDCH be developing a 24-hour, 800-telephone number for vaccinated persons to call with questions?

Answer – There will need to be a 24/7 number for adverse events certainly.  We intend to have staff with pagers available 24/7 for adverse event consultation.  CDC has discussed having a 24/7 number, but I don't believe that has been confirmed yet.  This may be in part a function of the nature of the question.  

If a vaccinee believes, based on the site care education and materials they receive, that he or she is experiencing a reaction that is outside the normal range, the first contact should be with the "hospital assigned physician" at their hospital, medical team leader, or local health department medical director if the vaccinee is a public health employee.  
5. On day 7, we are to evaluate the ‘TAKE’ and this is to be done by trained staff.  Are the trained staff the nurse vaccinators or can it be someone else? 

Answer – In the hospital setting, we would like each hospital to identify a number of staff (may be referred to as an "after care nurse" that can assess the dressing when a vaccinee reports for his/her shift.  Apply an Opsite or similar product if one is not already in place, change the dressing if it is soiled and needs to be changed.  This same person could be the "take" evaluator.  We will provide training for the individuals who will provide after care and evaluate "takes" after we complete the training for vaccine administration.  In Local Health Departments, it would be logical for nurse vaccinators to assess dressings and evaluate "takes" for other public health staff.

6. How will the batch be determined and documented?

Answer – We will be supplying the batch numbers.  It is not clear yet if CDC is giving us the batch numbers or not.  If they do not supply us the batch numbers we will generate some here at MDCH and distribute them out to the regions.  This will guarantee uniqueness.

7. Once the clinical indication for VIG has been established, will VIG be available in 8 to 12 hours?

Answer - According to our sources at the CDC, we are assured that VIG will be available within 12 hours when medically indicated.

8. What's been going on with the outstanding liability and injury compensation issues around smallpox vaccination? (1/10/30)
Answer -  A number of things are in process.  At the state level, we have received informal opinions from the Office of Workers' Compensation and the Insurance Bureau.  Both offices believe that Workers' Compensation and health insurance should apply if injuries result from smallpox vaccination.  But we do not have guarantees that, in a particular injury situation, issues will not arise.  At the national level, a survey of all states covering Workers' Compensation was completed on January 3.  Results will be used to prompt additional activity, it is hoped, by Congress and the Administration.  Also, a working group has been functioning to identify and articulate gaps in liability and compensation, and to develop clear principles for addressing those gaps.  Lastly, it is possible that we will be asked to initiate smallpox vaccination with only the state level assurances we have already received.  We will keep regions informed of developments. 

 

9. This smallpox vaccination program presents hospitals and local health departments with additional costs, both direct and indirect.  Will hospitals ad local health departments receive any compensation from the state for these expenses? (1/10/03)
 

Answer - Yes.  The Michigan Department of Community Health will soon be sharing a plan for partial compensation to hospitals and local health departments for Stage 1 smallpox vaccination activities. 

FORMS AND SUPPLIES

1.  What writing utensil needs to be used on the smallpox vaccination forms? Do we need to have clipboards to hand out so that the form can be filled out easily on the hard surface?

Answer – It does not matter if it is blue or black ink, but we do not suggest using a pencil.  Treat this just like any other medical record and use pen.  

Yes, you should have several clipboards for the form--vaccinees will need to complete a short section with information about them self (3-4 clipboards depending on how many screeners you'll have).

2.  Is there a State consent form for vaccinees to sign or are sites to develop their own consent forms?  If there is a State form, can it be modified by the site?

Answer – We are awaiting a consent form from CDC and we have been told that using CDC forms will be required.  We will forward the CDC consent and other materials to the regions as soon as we receive them. At this time, we are not recommending modification of that form.
3. Will we receive colored pictures of the regular and adverse reactions to the smallpox vaccination? These would be excellent guides for the screeners and site care educators.

Answer – We do intend to provide color pictures of the regular and adverse reactions.  The site care instructions that each vaccinee receives will have photos and we have a large number of brochures that show both normal and adverse reactions.  Hospital assigned physicians and others who may consult on adverse reactions will receive graphic materials showing normal variant and adverse reactions.

4. What are some examples of semi-permeable and waterproof dressings?

Answer – There are a number of different manufacturers of each. Some examples of the semi permeable dressings include: 3M’s Tegaderm-W, Smith Nephew’s Opsite, ConMed’s ClearSite, Bertek’s Flexzan, Johnson & Johnson’s Bioclusive, Kendall Tyco Healthcare’s Polyskin, and DeRoyal’s Transeal.

An example of a waterproof dressing is: 3M’s Nexcare. There are also generic bandages like Nexcare that you can buy at your local pharmacy or discount stores. 

5. There were very specific directions for health care workers.  I could not find these on the website. Will a specific handout be developed by MDCH for the health care workers? 

Answer – If you are referring to site care instructions, we will be providing a document for each vaccinee and it will address the issues that are specific to health care workers.

6. Will there be a form for wasted dose(s) documentation?

Answer – Yes. A form has been developed that will accompany the vaccine in transportation.  The form documents the batch number, number of doses administered, and number of doses wasted among other things.  Regions must develop well-coordinated and synchronized vaccination clinic dates and sites to assure that doses are not wasted due to opening unused vials.  MDCH must be notified if a region anticipates a number of unused doses.  We will coordinate with adjoining regions to ensure primary utilization of opened vials. 

7. When will the clinics get their supplies? 

Answer – The exact date has not been decided at this time. There will be a request that the Local Health Department notify MDCH by 1/13/03, with the number of people they will be vaccinating. This will help us determine the need for supplies.
8. Which forms will be coming from the CDC?

Answer – The pre‑screening packet, the "consent‑like" form (the draft document titled Patient Medical History), and a vaccination record card.  There may be more, but those are the ones we are aware of.

9. Is the 2x2 attached to the dressing?  

Answer – No. The dressing is a 2x2 gauze and a piece of tape.  Unless the vaccinee is providing patient care, then a semipermiable dressing will cover the gauze and tape dressing.
10. Is MDCH going to provide copies of the prevaccination packets for the regions?

Answer – MDCH will make one packet for each vaccination clinic in each region, and 2 packets for the RSPT Co-Medical Chairs. 

For example, if your region has 8 sites, MDCH will send 2 packets to the RSPT Co-Medical Chairs and 1 packet for each of the 8 clinics. This would total 10 packets. 

The specifics of the following supply questions are currently under discussion at MDCH.

In order to foster consistency, we will update you as soon as we work through the details.  In addition, questions regarding supply issues will be discussed at the January 14, 2003 Smallpox conference call.  (Details about this conference call were e-mailed to all RSPT Co-Medical Chairs on January 8).

11. What semi‑permeable name brand is MDCH planning to use?  

12. Are health departments responsible for the plastic bags, gauze, and tape?
13. The handout says that MDCH is supplying the waterproof dressing and makes no mention of the OpCite dressing that health care workers are to wear while at work. Please clarify ‑ is MDCH supplying both? And how many per nurse vaccinator?

14. What is in the site care dressing kit?  Does MDCH supply all of the contents of the kit (or reimburse us if we supply them) or is the client responsible?
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